IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS
PERMANENT VOCATIONAL NURSE ~ §
LICENSE NUMBER 209619 § BOARD OF NURSING 7
ISSUED TO §
TAMARA BINGHAM § ELIGIBILITY AND o
§
- ~o e ~§ ~— —  DISEIPLINARY COMMITTEE — £
ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: TAMARA BINGHAM
228 CR 1560
RUSH SPRINGS, OK 73082
During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on December 9, 2014, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled

case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action

has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and

Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupatic;ns Code, for retention of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and
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__conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto.and incorporated by




reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order

will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for

rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this

e ,Order. \ e oo ,_A,’,,,,,,,,g et i e e e e L e e e e .

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically

adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number

209619, previously issued to TAMARA BINGHAM, to practice nursing in the State of Texas be,

and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 9th day of December, 2014

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

St e et

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed March 31, 2014.




Re: Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 209619
Issued to TAMARA BINGHAM
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

" Thereby certify that on the 1¥day of "DNeAEPer 20 . a frue and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as

follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
TAMARA BINGHAM

228 CR 1560
RUSH SPRINGS, OK 73082

TAMARA BINGHAM
16307 SE BASELINE RD.
WALTERS, OK 73572

St ()

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:




In the Matter of

§ BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Vocational Nurse §
License Number 209619 ' §
Issued to TAMARA BINGHAM, § BOARD OF NURSING -
~Respondent ———— e
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
TAMARA BINGHAM, is a Vocational Nurse holding License Number 209619, which is in
delinquent status at the time of this pleading. ‘ '

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
~ compliance with all requirements of the law for retention-of the license prior to commencement of -
this proceeding. '

CHARGE 1.

On or about June 15, 2012, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on
June 14, 2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's failure
_ to comply with Stipulation Number One (1) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one year (1) 'year of entry of this
Order, successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence
and ethics....

" A copy of the June 14,2011, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Coriclusions of Law, is attached
* and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading. :

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12 (11)(B). ' '

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461 , Texas Occupations Code.

The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State

Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,

Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).




NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
_Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinéry history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these

charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Orders dated
April 17,2007, and June 14, 2011.

Filed this_— ! 2014

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
 Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel ' .

State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel

~ State Bar No. 24079751 :

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel .
State Bar No. 50511847

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel

‘ State Bar No. 00785533
John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086670

333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-6811

F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Order of the Board dated April 17,2007, and June 14, 2011

D/2013.11.19




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse ~~ § ~ AGREED

License Number 209619 § — - e —
issued to TAMARA BINGHAM § "ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of TAMARA BINGHAM, Vocational Nurse License Number 209619,
héreinaﬁei referred to as Respondent.
~-Information received-by-the Board produced evidence that Respondent-may-have-
violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent wai\"ed- representation by
e@uaselyinfemxalpr@eeedzngs,noueeandheanng, :aneiagreed:te:thecn&ysgfﬂaismrder offeredon.. .o ...
November 24, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification

by the Board.

F S OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. -

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Southern Oklahoma Tech
Center, Ardmore, Oklahoma, on July 15, 2002. Respondent was licensed to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on April 26, 2007.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history is unknown.

6. On or about April 17, 2007, Respondent was issued a Conditional Eligibility Order by the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Findings of Fact,

209619:222 ) Cl10




Conclusions of Law and Order dated April 17, 2007, is attached and incorporated, by
reference, as part of this Order.

7. On or about December 18, 2009, Respondent submitted a License Renewal Form to the
... Texas Board of Nursing in which she answered "Yes" to the question: "Have you, withinthe
past 24 months or since your last renewal, for any criminal offense, including those pending
appeal:
A. been convicted of a misdemeanor?
B. been convicted of a felony?
C. pled nolo contendere, no contest, or guilty?
D received deferred adjudication?
E been placed on community supervision or court-ordered probation, whether or not
adjudicated guilty?
. been sentenced to serve jail or prison time? oourt—ordered confinement?
“been granted pre=trial diversion? e ~
been arrested or have any pending criminal charges?
been cited or charged with any violation of the law?
been subject of a court-martial; Article 15 v1olat10n or received any form of mlhtary
et e ~---'"Jud‘gemerrt/pmnshment/aetmn‘?" T — , ‘ e i

Hrmem

Respondent disclosed that on or about December 26, 2007, Respondent was arrested by the
Wichita County Sheriff's Office, Wichita Falls, Texas, and subsequently charged under

__Cause No. 42763 for POSSESSION OF DANGEROUS DRUG (a Class A misdemeanor
offense committed on October 9, 2007). On or about March 26, 2008, Respondent entered
into a Pre-Trial Diversion Contract in the County Court at Law #1 of Wichita County, Texas,
under Cause No. 42763, for a penod of six (6) months.

8. In response to Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states that she was on her way
_ home from work one morning in October 2007. She was pulled over in Burkburnett, Texas,
for specdmg and was getting in the glove compartment for insurance verification, when the
officer saw an unopened bottle of Lidocaine. She had recently changed jobs from a Home
Health and Hospice in Oklahoma, to working at a Correctional Facility in Texas. He asked
if she needed this for her job. She told him, "not any more." He explained he was also a
drug task force agent and that he was taking the bottle. On December 26, 2007, she received
a phone call stating that there was a warrant for her arrest. She contacted her attorney and

turned herself in.

9. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

209619:222 : -2- C10




2. Notice was served in accordance withlaw.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupatxons Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove v1olat10n of Section 301. 452(b)(10) Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN CoDE §217.12(13).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 45 2(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take dlsclplmary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 209619,
heretofore issued to TAMARA BINGHAM, including revocation of Respondent's license(s)
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED sub] ect to ratification by the Texas

STIPULATIONS AND A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the

Board of Nursmg, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH

Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code; §§301 .001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations
Relatmg to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practlce 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §21 1.1 et seq. and this
Order. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that thi_s Order SHALL be ai)plicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work oufsTde the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege Withoﬁt the Muen permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

-IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

209619:222 -3- Cl0



" length The coursers content “shall mclude the Nursmg Practlce Act standards of practlce

approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved

provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to

be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in

documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;

Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder:

and Lymo and ‘Falsification. Courses focusmg on malpractrce issues will not be accepted

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsorrng 1nst1tut1on to submit a Venﬁcatlon of Course

Completron form provrded by the Board, to the Office of the Board to venfy RESPONDENT'S

successful completlon of the course. This course shall be taken in addmon to any other courses

~ stipulated in thjs Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http://www.bon.state. tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stir

cours s.htm .
(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay nmonetary fine in the amount of two hundred fifty
dollars ($250.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of the of entry
of this Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's
check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULﬁ RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF‘ TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)

HOURS PERMONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR

OE _EMPLOYMENT. THE _LENGTH . OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE

209619:222 -4 - C10



EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION

PERIOD:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order

of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a

complete copy of tnis Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,

- 1f any, to each present employer within ﬁve (5 ) days of recexpt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notlfy all future employers in nursmg of this Order of the Board and the snpulatlons On o

RESPONDENT'S hcensc RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all

Proposals for Dec1s1on issued by the Adnumstratlve LawJ udge if any, to each future employer pnor

- to accepting an offer of employment.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, whlch is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employrnent form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office wnhm five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by 5 Registered Nurse or.a Licensed ‘
Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same
unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice ~setting to which the Respondent is currently

working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined

unit(s)....RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be_employed by a_nurss

209619:222 -5- clo




employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-

employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

———-——(6)-RESPONDENT-SHALL CAUSE each-employer to submit, on ferm&pro:videdur————f—

to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice

nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed» Vocational Nurse

who supervisés the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to

the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month period for one-(l) year of employment as
‘anurse.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,

“Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, ana76"f'iﬁé“'ﬁ"S'é"Gf?iﬁ"ﬁtfb'll'éd"§iib‘$’téfh‘“‘5é‘§;"“ékééj)t"’“‘"'"“’ S

as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT

dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be s_ubrriitted directly to the

SHALL-CAUSE the licensed-practitioner to_submit a written report identifying the medication,

office of the Board by the prescribing pracﬁtioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the-

prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods -

of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Bbard approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going
freatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request. |

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled

substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,

209619:2227 O ’ C10



random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,
—————random-screens-shall-be-performed-at least once-per-month:— All random screens SHALL BE————
conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method accepted by

the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines =~ Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates

Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

~ tramadol hydrochloride (Uliram) ~—

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employment at any time during

m&siipulatiéﬁ_periodaéﬁd_rcéuit&RESPQNDENT...fo-producc.a.fslﬁeciniéh,_for_;:cr.éeningr
All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's

policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random

drug screening during the stipulation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure
to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regarded
as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject ‘the nurse to further disciplinary
action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuaﬁt to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse liceﬁsure compa(;t privileges, if any,

to practice nursing in the State of Texas.




IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

- of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, ifany.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T'understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order. |

* Twaive representation by counsel. | have reviewed this Order. I neither admitnor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive
Judicial review of this Order. I understand that this brder is subject to ratification by the Board.
When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to

me. | understand that if I fail io complyw1th allterms and condiﬁene of fhis Order, vI wﬂl be s‘ubject‘

to investigation and dlscxplmary sanction, 1nclud1ng revocation of my hcense(s) to practlce nursing

in the State of Texas asa consequence of my noncompha.nce

~ Signedthis_- __ day of , 20

Q.AW//)%*A\

TAMARA B]NGHAM ﬁ)espondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me th% M@d , 20 [/\
F*:x--'.x:::::::::::::: ar>2x; ' W\Qﬂd
FE LI0Y 3y fdlic, State of Okl ! S
i By % ate of Oklahoma A Ow

4 MEADOWS /

ok L2 Commission # 07007696 ¢
X . Stephens Co., Oklahoma :
Commission Exp. 08-10-11 :

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\‘\\\\\\\\\\\‘

Notary Public in and for the State of  (DICIQ

A3 S S TN




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _6™ _day of _May ,2011,

~ by TAMARA BIN GHAM,; Vocational Nurse License Number 2096 19, and said Orderis final, S

Effective this _14" _day of June 2011

ﬁ@w«;»a Chvornar

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board




... Violated Section 301.452(b)(3), Texas Qccupations Code.

BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINE R‘S
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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Inthe Matter of =~ ; § CELGBWTY

TAMARA BINGHAM $ . ,
APPLICANT for Eligibility for Licensure  § AGREED ORDER

On l.;;é-date entered below, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas,
hereinafler referred f_o as the Board, considered the Application for Licensure by Endorsement and
supporting documents"'ﬁled by TAMARA B!NGHAM , heremaiter referred o as APPL?C‘AN'&,
together with any documents and-information gathered by staff and APPLICANT's Certilicate

conlained herein. Informarion received by the Board produced evidence that APPLICANT muy have

APPLICANT waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and agreed to the

entry of this Order offered on March 6, 2007 byKdthcuncA Thomas, MN, RN,.xecuu»e Dureetor.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. On or about August 9, 2006, Applicant submitted an Application for Licensure by

Endorsement as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas in comphana with Section 301.264
et seq., of the Texas Occupations Code.

2. Applicant waived representation by counsel, ml"mmal conference, notice und hearing. and

consented (o the entry of this Order.

Applicantreceived a Certificale in Vocational Nursing from Southern Oklahoma Technology

3.
Center, Ardmore, Qklahoma, in June 2002.
4. Applicant completed the Appiication for Licensure by Endorsement and answered "no” tu

the question which reads in part as folows: "Have you heen convicied. adjudged guidty by
a court, pled guilty, no conrest or nolo contendere to any crime i any state, terrifory or
cotuntry, whether or noi u senfence was imposed, including any pending criminal charges or
unresolved arresis?  This inciudes expunged offenses and-deferred adjudicaiivn witli oo
without prejudice of guilr.” :

v Bigham (63 Dape taf SHGC Vareh O FO07




0.

8.

9.

10

~character.

Applicant failed to disciose the following criminal history, to wit:

- On April 13,1995, ‘Applicant was charged with the misdemeanor offense of False Report 1o

Police Officer in the County Court at Law of Hill County, Texas. Applicant entered a plea

of guilty and was sentenced to six () months confinement, twelive (12) months probation and
was assessed a fine in the amount of fwo thousand (82,000.00) dolars with two hundred
($200.00) dollars suspended.

There is no evidence of any subsequent criminal conduct.
Applicant has sworn that her past behavior conforms to the Board's professional character

requirements. Applicant prescnted no evidence of behaviar which is inconsistent with geod
|)roFessional character.

On M'u ch 6, 20()7 the F\ecuu\m Dnecton cons1dexed evidence Oprp[lCdn[S pa;t behavior

in-light of the character factors set out in 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.27 and
etermined that Apphcamcunently demonsirates the criteria required for good professional

Licensure of Applicant poses no direct threat to the health and safety of patients or ihe

~ public, provided Applicant complies with the stipulations outlined in lhis Order.

ThP Exemxllgﬂsrcctm 'Sy cvug\_al Q 4 the ar mmch ﬁ,r potential lmhelbnhly hds heen made an

1.

!\)

‘wd

the basis of Applicant's disclosures.

Applicant has been advised by the Board that any information found to be incomplete,
incorrect or misleading to the Board or a subsequent discovery of a basis of incligibility will
be considered by the Board and may result in an ultimate determination of ineligibility or the
later revocation of a license obtained through fraud or deceit.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board of Nurse Examiners (Board) has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sect:os
301.453 et seq., Texas Occupations Code.

Applicant bas submitted an application in compliance with Section 301.260, Texas
Occupations Code.

The Board may probare the denial of a license under conditions for a specified term pursuant
to Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code.

T ¥ ) 3 - < cidareh 0 M
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s

This Order is conditioned upon the accuracy and compicleness of Appiicant's disclosures.
Any subsequently discovered discrepancies will resull-in mvestigation and disciplimary
action.

Y

The Board may license an inclividual who has been previously convicted, adjudged guilty by
a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime whether or not a sentence was
imposed upon consideration of the fuctors sel out in 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.28
and evaluating the direct relationship 1o nursing according to Chapter33, Section 33.00! ¢
seq., Texas Occupations Code. '

0. Applicant shall immediately notify the Board of any fiact or event that could constitute i
ground ofineligibility for licensure under Section 301.432 er seq., Texas Occupations Code
ORDER

[T IS THEREFORE AGREED that the z;pplication of TAMARA BINGHAM,

* APPLICANT, is hereby conditionally GRANTED and shall be subject 10 the following conditions'

(1) APPLICANT SHALL obtain and rcad the Texas Nursing Practice Act, and the

Rulesand Regulations Relating to Vocational Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice.

(2) Upon payment of the necessary fees, ARPLICANT SHALL be issued a license

to practice vocational nursing in the Sfate of Texas, which simll bear the appropriate notation.
| ‘(3) APPLICANT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Avi,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended. Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 e/ seq., the Rules
and-Regulations Relating o Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. (OD%

§211.01 er seq. and this Order.

(4) ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

o APPLICANT's multisiate licensure privilege, ifany, o practice vocational nursing in the Siate .0

Texas.

CFamars Binghins (063 Page 1 ol'7 sHICAMareh O K3




(3) ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while APPLIC IU\' T s license

ns en(,umbelcd by thxs Oxdcn lhe APP [CF\N F may not .\'orl\ ou'sndc 'h\. Qlaae of l"ems pursuant i i T

a multistate licensure privilege without the written pernussion of the State of Texas and the Board
oI"Nursing in the party state where APPLICANT wishes 10 work.

(6) APPLICANT SHAILL, within one (1) year of initial licensure in the State of
Texas. successfully compleie a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence. APPLICANT SHALL obtata

Board approval of the couvse prior to enrollment oniy if the course s nat beiny offered by a pre-

approved provider. Home study courses and video prozrams will not be approved  In order for the

couwrse fo be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. 1t shall be @ minimum of six {0)

contact hours in length. The coursc's content shall include the Rursinig Practice Act. standards of =
praciice, and documentition of care. Coursss focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

APPLICANT SHALL CAUSE the sponsonw instilution to submil a \Verification of Course

Completion form, provided by the Board. (o the Office of the Bu.nd to verity APPLICANT'S

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses

stipulated in this Qrder, if any, and.in addition 10 any continuing cducation requirements the Board

has for relicensute Bourd-appraved  courses mav be  found on the Board's website,

i bue.state.rx.uy (under BNE events).

(7) APPLICANT SHALL, within one (1) year of initial licensure in the State of
Texas, successfully complete a course in nursing cthics. APPLICANT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior (o enrollment ou.ly 1 the course ts not bemng offered by o pre-approved
provider. IOlTlL study courses and video programs will not be approved. '!'h(;‘ course shati bea

minimum of six (6) contact hours in fength. v order for the course 10 be approved, the warget

Tamary dinghinn 1G63 Payc 4 of 7 site vhareh O, 207




audience shall include Nurses. The course shall include conten: on the following: principles of

qu{sringwqhicsr;‘ conﬁgigptialilyi and professional boundaries. APPLICANT SHALL CAUSE the

sponsaring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form; provided by the Board,
to verify APPLICANT's successful completion of the course. This course is to he taken m additron

to any continuing education requircments the Board may have ior relicensure. Bourd approved

courses may he found on the Board's website, wuny. bne.stare.ix.us (tinder BNE events)

(8) APPLICANT SHALL pay a monctary fine in the amount ue'two hundred aft-
doltars 6250'00);, APPLICANT SHA u;",;;;_yli;as fine within forty-five (45) days o initial icensurc.
- Payment is to be madc»directly to the Board oFNm‘sc. Examincrs in the form of cashier's check or

U.S. money order. Pariial payments will not be accey

IT IS FURTHER AGREED. that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

APPLICANT SHAL L be issued an unencumbered license and mulristate licensore privileges. if any.

Lo practice vocational nursing in the Stite of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION

| am the Applicant in this matter. | have fully.and truthfutly disclesed all of my past
Board of Nurse Examiners from each jurisciction.in which | have been adjudged guilty by way of
conviction or deferred order. | certify: that my past behavior, except as disclosed in my Application
for Licensure by Endorsement, has been in conformity with the Board's character rule. | have
provided the Board with complete and accurate documentation o’ my past behavior in violatior of
the penal law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any precedure short of convicting,
such as: conditional diScharge, deferred adjudication or dismissal. | have no criminal prosecution
pending in any jurisdiction.
__Inconnection with my application, I acknowledge that L have read and [ understund

criminal conduct, and T have caused a compiete and accurate criminal history {0 be submitted (o the

Section 301.257, Texas Occupations Code, Section 301.452¢a), (b) and (c). Texas Occupations

Code, and Chapter 53, Section 53.001 e/ seq., Texas Occupa[im'ns Code, and Board Rules 213.27,
213.28, dnd 213.29 at 22 Texas Administrative Code. 1 agree with all terms of this Order, including

the Findings-of Fact-and-Conclusions-of-kaw and=amestipulations.as_set.out in.this Quder. 1

acknowledge that this Order is stipulated and | understand that I am not eligible to receive a
Temporary Permil to practice. | agree to inform the Board of any other fact or event that could
constifute a ground for denial of licenisure prior to accepting any permit or license from the Bourd

ot-NurseExamincrs:

[understand that if] fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, Fwill
be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, mcluding revocation ol my ticense (o practice
vocational nursing in (he State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

! understand that | can be represented by an altorney in this matter, | waive
represcitation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review of this Order and-request-that-the
Exccutive Director of the Board of Nurse Examiners enter this Order.

Signed this _10thlay of __April _, 2007.

TAMARA BINGHAM KPPLICANT

Seorts tooana subscribed beford me this _I , 2007 .-

day ol

S E.":\l .

Notary Public | he State of _Oklahoma_
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalfof the

Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas does hereby ratify and addpt the Eligibility Agreed

APPLICANT, for Application for Licensure by Endorsement, and said Order is final.

Effective this __17" dayof __Apn! , 2007 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

Order that was signed on the _10° day of __ April , _2007 by TAMARA BINGHAM,
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